Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 646 of the Laws of 1897, the Comptroller 

be authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of three hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($313,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to erecting two pumping engines, with boilers and appurtenances, in the 
high-service pumping station near Washington Bridge and high service engine-house at Jerome 
Park Reservoir ; two pumping engines for the new high-service pumping station at Jerome Park

[...]

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of three hundred 
and thirteen thousand dollars ($313,000) for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the 
expenses therein mentioned and authorized. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 646 of the Laws of 1897, the Comp-
troller be authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal As3embly, to issue Cor-

[...]

tion from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment recalling said ordinance (page 1083, Minutes, 
November 8, Igoc), recommend that the said ordinance be returned as requested, and that the 
communication referred to be placed on file. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of ninety-two thousand 

dollars ($92,000), the proceeds to be used for the construction and improvement of William 
H. Seward Park, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Municipal Assembly hereby approves of and concurs in the following resolution

[...]

the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount and for the pur-
poses therein specified. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the expenditure by the Department of 
Parks of an amount not exceeding ninety-two thousand dollars ($92,000), for the construction and 
improvement of William H. Seward Park, in the Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the

[...]

by chapter 567 of the Laws of 1894, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence here-
with by the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, from time 
to time as may be required, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of seventeen thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars ($17,720), to 
provide for the payment of the expenses of the Change of Grade Damage Commission provided 
for by said acts during the year Igor. 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of seventeen 
thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars ($17,720), for the purpose of providing means for the 
payment of the expenses therein mentioned and authorized. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893, as amended 
by chapter 567 of the Laws of 1894, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence

[...]

square, Borough of Manhattan (page 1017, Minutes, October 30, xgoo), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-six thousand 
dollars ($36,000), the proceeds to be used for the improvement of Manhattan square, in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
Section I. The Municipal hereby approves of and concurs in the following resolution adopted

[...]

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller, subject to con-
currence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of thirty-
six thousand dollars ($36,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the plan 
submitted to this Board by the Commissioner of Parks, in communication dated October II, igoo, 
showing proposed improvement of Manhattan square ;